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STATE OF MARYLAND
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 West Street. Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410)974-5338
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarca/

March 21, 2007

Ms. Yvonne Chaillet

St. Mary’s County Government

Department of Land Use and Growth Management
P O Box 653

Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

Re:  R. Tepel Variance, 24151 Half Pone Point Road
Local Case Number 06-2674

Dear Ms. Chaillet:

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance. The applicant is requesting a
variance to allow redevelopment of a single family dwelling within the 100-foot Buffer, above the

impervious surface trading limit of 1,000 square feet. The property is 74,052 square feet in size and
located with the Resource Conservation Area (RCA).

Currently, the property is developed with a single family dwelling, shed, extensive parking area and
driveway within the 100-foot Buffer in addition to improvements outside the Buffer. The proposed
development plan would remove these features and construct a new dwelling further from mean high
water but still partially within the 100-foot Buffer; therefore a variance to Section 71.8.3 of the St.
Mary’s County Zoning Ordinance 1s required. The variance to the impervious surface trading limit of
1,000 square feet (Section 41.5.3) 1s required as 5,134 square feet of impervious surface would be
removed from the 100-foot Buffer and 2,590 square feet of new impervious surface would be
constructed within the 100-foot Buffer.

Provided this lot is properly grandfathered, this office does not oppose these variance requests.
However, the variances requested must be the minimum necessary. While, the new dwelling is located
further inland and is reducing impervious surface within the 100-foot Buffer, it appears the second
patio located on the south side of the house is not necessary to establish a residential use and could be
located outside of the Buffer. Therefore, while this office concedes the new dwelling may meet the
variance standards, the second patio may not.

Based on the information provided I have the following additional comments:

1. Per CZO Section 41.5.3.i(3)(b), all areas where impervious surface was removed within the
100-foot Buffer should be planted in natural forest vegetation, and mitigation at a ratio of 2:1,
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for the footprint of disturbance should be provided. This mitigation is in addition to that
required under Section 72.3 for clearing of forest and developed woodlands.

2. A Buffer Management Plan in accordance with Section 71.8.3 should be provided.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and submit

it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of the decision
made in this case.

Sincerely,

Kot Sthwmic

Kate Schmidt
Natural Resource Planner

SM134-07
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 12, 2007

TO: Denis Canavan, Director E

FROM: Yvonne Chaillet, Zoning Administrator “ £ C 0 P Y

AD VAAP #06-2674, Tepel

SUBJECT:
3

Administrative Hearing of April 12, 2007
Supplemental Report

I. DEVELOPMENT DATA

REQUEST:

OWNER:
LOCATION:
TAX MAP:
BLOCK:
PARCEL:

' ZONHI\IG:

IL

IIL.

Variance from Section 71.8.3 of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance to add
new impervious surface in the Critical Area Buffer and to clear in the Critical
Area Buffer and variance from Section 41.5.3 of the Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance to trade in excess of 1,000 square feet of impervious surface in the
Critical-Area Buffer to construct a replacement single-family dwelling and
appurtenances

Frederick and Paula Tepel

24151 Half Ponc DPoint Road, Ilollywood, MD 20636

i) ELECTION DISTRICT: 6
6 ACREAGE: 1.7 acres
49 USE: 11, Detached Dwelling Unit

Rural Preservation District (RPD), Resource Conservation Area (RCA) Overlay

NOTIFICATION: The property was advertised in St. Mary’s Today op March 25, 2007 and
Apnl 1, 2007 and in the Enterprisc on March 28, 2007 and April 4, 2007.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

St. Mary’s County Zoning Ordinance (Ordinance)

1. Section20.4  Director of Planning and Zoning. Powers and Duties.

2. Section 24.4  Specific Standards for Granting Variances in the Critical Area.
3. Section 71.8.3 The 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer

4. Scclion 41.5.3 Impervious Surface 1rading Regulations

P.O. Box 653 ¢ Governmental Center * 23115 T.eonard Hall Deve, Leonardtown, MD 20650

Phone 301.475.4200 x1500¢ Fax 301.475.4672 ¢ WWW.CO.saint-marys.md.us
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IV. STAFF COMMENTS:

1.

The subject property (Property) is a grandfathered lot Jocated on Cuckold Creck in the
Maryland Critical Area. The existing single-family dwelling was constructed in 1940 and
is less than 1,200 square feet in size. ‘The Praperty also containg a conerate walkway,
gravel driveway, and shed.

- The Property is constrained by the 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer (Buffer) and steep slopes at

the shoreline and onth€South side of the Property. The Applicants proposc to remove the
existingouse and shed and replace it with a two-story house containing a basement. The
new house will be located further from Cuckold Creek than the existing house, but it catnot
be moved cntirely outside the Buffer duc to the location of the septic easeinent area iu the
front of the Property. A garage will be attached to the house with a breezeway and the
Applicants plan to construct an attached deck, an in-ground pool, and two patios. The
garage, breezeway, and pool will be entircly outside the Buffer.

The amount of existing impervious surface on the Property is 7,064 square feet or 9.5 percent
of the Property. Of this amount, 4,474 square feet is within the Buffer. The amount of

~ impervious surface following redevelopment will be 8,535 squarc feet or 11.5 percent of the

Property, which is under the allowed amount of 15 percent. The amount of impervious
surface proposed in the Buffer is 2,501 square feet for a net change of minus (-) 1,973 square

feet. The relief sought is for 1,501 square feet of new impervious surface in the Buffer.
Pursuant to Scction 41.5.3.i(3)(b) of the Ordinance:

On any grandfathered parce! or Iot that has impervious surface in the Buffer and no
feasible site for the proposed construction exists outside the Buffer, the existing
impervious surfaces may be relocated or replaced when the replacement surfaces

do not encroach closer to tidal waters, wetlands, or tributary streams than the surfaces
they replace; the replacement surfaces are located entirely outside sensitive areas
(except the Buffer); all areas where surfaces are removed are planted in natural forest
vegetation; all required clearing and an arca cquivalent to the footprint of new
disturbance are mitigated at a ratio of two to one, and the total area of replacement

impervious surface in the Buffer does not exceed the lesser of the area removed or
1,000 square feet.

The Applicants can comply with all of the requirements specified in the above Section,
except the limitation of 1,000 square feet placed on the amount of impervious surface that
can be traded in the Buffer.

‘I.lhé Applicants are proposing to construct two patios: one on the back or waterside of the
house and one on the southeast corner of the Property. Staff cannot support locating a patio
on the southeast comner of the Property because it is in steep slopes and prohibited by
Scotion 71.7 of the Ordinance. It is also in the Buffer and cayuot meet the minimum
necessary standard for granting a variance.
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6. The existing amount of vegetative cover is 66,400 square feet or 89.7 percent of the Property.
The Applicants have minimized the amount of clearing necessary for the development, but
slill need to clear 10,608 square feet or 16 percent of the Property. Mitigation will be

requircd at a ratio of three to one (3:1) for clearing in the Buffer and for adding impervious
surface in the Buffer.

7. The Property is in fiood hazard zone AR according to FIRM (Flood Tnsurance Rate Map)
panel #24037C0182E. The proposed construction is outside the floodplain area and a flood

‘ilefvation certificate is not required.

8. A deep drilled well and a septic system will serve the Property.

9. The Health Department and Soil Conservation District have reviewed and approved the

cugineered sile plan. The Maryland Critical Arca Commission does not oppose the variance

request to replace the existing single-family dwelling and to add a patio on the water side
of the housc. However, the Commission opposes the second patio because it is in the
Buffer and may not meet the minimum necessary standard.

10. Attachment #1 is the Applicant’s Letter of Intent addressing the standards for granting a

variance in the Critical Area. Staff’s analysis of the Applicant’s compliance with the
Critica] Area standards, are provided below:

a.

That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance
would result in unwarranted hurdship.

Staff Analysis: The Property is a grandfathered lot and is constrained by the 100-Foot
Critical Area Buffer and the need to locate the septic system outside the Buffer. For
these reasons, a portion of the house will be constructed inside the Buffer. The
Applicants cannot meet the 1,000 square-foot restriction on trading impervious surface
in the Buffer and propose as much of the development as possible outside the Buffer.

For these rcasons, staff finds that special conditions exist on the Property and that a strict
enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of the Ordinance would result in
unwarranted hardship by depriving the Applicants of the ability to redevelop the
Property, subject to the Applicants removing the patio proposcd in the southeast comer
of the Property.

That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within
the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County.

Staff Analysis: The Property was recorded prior to the adoption of the Maryland
Critical Area regulations. A strict interpretation of the Ordinance would prohibit
improving an older propeity Ly relocaling a new house as far as possible from mean
high water, but allowing the addition of new impervious surface in the Buffer.
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Tor these reasons, a strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of the Ordinance
would deprive the Applicants of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in
the RCA, subject to the Applicants removing the patio propoacd in the southcast corner
of the Property,

c. The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege that
would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands or
Structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary's County.

Staff Analysis: Staff finds that the granting of the variances will not confer any special
privileges upon the Applicants, subject to the Applicants removing the patio proposed
in the southoast comer of the Property. Any property vwuer with a grandfathered lot,
| which is constrained by topographical conditions and which cannot meet current

| | | environmental regulations and the Critical Area provisions of the Ordinance, has the
opportunity to file for a variance and seek relief from the regulations.

d. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result
of actions by the applicant.

Staff Analysis: Staff finds that the variance requests arc not based upon conditions or
vircwnstances that are the result of actions by the landowner, excepting the patio proposed
in the southeast corner of the Property. The adoption of the County’s Critical Area
program after recordation of the lot, which prohibits development iu the Buller, created
the need for the variances.

e. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact
Jish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of a
variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area
program.

Staff Analysis: The Applicants raust provide mitigation for new impervious surface in
the Buffer and for clearing iu the Buffer. A Critical Area Planting Agreement and
Planting Plan are necessary to mitigate any adverse impacts to water quality.

Staff believes that the required plantings will improve and maintain the functions of the
Buffer. The Planting Agreement requires mitigation at a ratio of three to one (3:1) per
square foot of the variance granted in accordance with Section 24.4.2.b of the Ordinance.

The required plantings will improve plant diversity and habitat value for the site and will
mmprove the runoff characteristics for the Property, which should contribute to
improved infiliration and reduction of non-point source pollution leaving the site.

Staff finds that the granting of tho variances to trade more than 1,000 squure feet of

impervious surface in the Buffer and to clear and add impervious surface in the Buffer

will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat
. within the Buffer, and that the granting of the variances will be in harmony with the




85/81/2887 18:31 3814754635 LAND_USE PAGE

-

v'

VL

Administrative Hearing of April 12, 2007 Supplemental Report
VAAP #06-2674, Tepel
Page 50l 6

general spiit aud iutent of e Crilical Arca program, subject Lo the Applicants
removing the patio proposed in the southeast corer of the Property.

J. The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land or
structures.

Staff Analysis: The proposed replacement dwelling and appurtenances will create a
total of 8,535 square feet of impervious surface on the Property, which is 11.5 percent of
the Property. The amount of impervious surface proposed in the Buffer following
removal of the existing house and shed will be 1,501 square feet. The patio in the
southcast comer of the Property represents 280 square feet of the 1,501 square feet.

The Applicants have minimized the clearing and have moved the proposed house as far
as possible from Cuckold Crock. The proposed house will have an attached garage,
decks, 2 pool, and patio behind the house. A second patjo in the Buffer does not meet
the minimum necessary to achicve a reasonable use of the land.

For these reasons, staff finds that this standard can be met, subject to removing the
patio proposed in the southeast comer of the Property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the request for a variance

from Section 71.8.3 of the Comprebensive Zoning Ordinance to add new impervious surface in
the Critical Arca Buffer and to clear in the Critical Area Buffer; aud

Staff recommends approval of the request for a variance from Section 41.5.3 of the
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance to trade in excess of 1,000 square feet of impervious surface
1o the Critical Area Buffer to construct a replacement single-family dwelling and

- appurtenances, subject to the following conditions: .

1. The Applicants shall remove the patio proposed in the southeast comer of the Property; and

2. The Applicants shall adhere to the requirements of the Critical Area Planting Agreement
(CAPA #06-2674) which requires mitigation at a ratio of three to one (3:1) per square toot of
the variances granted pursuant to Section 24.4.2.b of the Ordinance.

CONCLUSION: The public hearing was held as advertised, and the Property was properly
posted and the adjoining property owners notified by certified mail. The certified mail receipts
were submitted at the hearing.

Cindy Greb of Compass Point LLC presented the variance request on behalf of the Applicants.
Ms. Greb was the only person in attendance. No comments, written or otherwisc, were
received from anyone prior to the hearing,

Ms. Gicb submilied copies of a revised site plan showing that the patio in the southeast comer
of the Property had been removed. Ms. Greb had received the staff report in advance, which
indicated that staff and the Critical Area Commiseion did not support the impervious surfacc in
the Buffer from this patio.

24/25
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Discussivn [ullowed regarding whether or not the Applicants had to mitigate in the Buffer.
Staff said that disturbance to the Buffer required mitigation in the Buffer. Plantings required
for new impervious surface outside the Buffer or for clearing outside the Buffer could be
planted anywhere on the Property. The Applicants should work with Sue Veith,
Environmental Planner. to determine what type of vegctation to plant and where on the
Property it could be placed.

Ms. Chaillet summarized the staff report and stated that it would be the Planning Director's
decision to grant the variance and that his decision would be made within 15 days from the

date of the hearing.
H '_M T ar~ee Ll ﬂﬁ_,—e—-—-ﬁ' IT LeaT
'} Decision SOl e 8ty gpemt"  Dgte

Dems C , Director
YII. ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment #1- Letter of Intent

Attachment #2- Critical Area Comments
Attachment #3- Critical Area Planting Agreement
Attachment #4- Location Map

Attachment #5- Site Plan

Variance Application Date: March 6, 2007 -
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Finished Grade

12. This lot will be graded so as to drain surface water away from S/t Fence SF- SF- SF-
- foundation walls. The grade away from the foundation will fall
a minimum of 6 Inches within the first 10 feet. . o SSF o
13 Present Sewer Category: N.P.S. (No Planned Service) Super Silt fence
Present Water Category: N.P.S. (No Planned Service)
Limits of Disturbance | . .

Critical Area Noles

7. Approximately 1.70 Acres of the Site Area lie within Maryland’s
Chesqgpeake Bay Critical Area. Any and all development activities
proposed within this area are subjfect to Critical Area Regulations
and will not be permitted until all gppropriate focal, state and
federal agencies have conducted a thorough environmental review
and have qpproved the developrment plan.

2 The one—hundred foot (100) Critical Area Buffer must remain in
natural vegetation and may not be disturbed except as provided
under Chapter 41 of the St Mary’s County Critical Area Ordinance
(Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program).

J. No development is permitted in Tidal or Non—tidal Wetlands or their associated
bufters without goproval from the gopropriate local state and federal agencies.

4. Any and oll afforested or reforested areas created under the
provisions of Chapter 41 of the St Mary's County Comprehensive Zoning
Ordinance (Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program) and designated
on this plat shall be preserved from future disturbance.

All existing forest shown hereon shall remain undisturbed except
as permitted under the provisions of the St Mary'’s County Critical
Area Ordinance.

5. Existing area of impervious surface within 100° Buffer: 5,134 Sg. Ft.

6. Existing area of impervious surface within 1,000° Boundary: 2,590 Sgq. Ft.

7. Proposed area of impervious surface within 100° Buffer: 2,616 Sg. F.

8. Proposed area of impervious surface within 1,000° Boundary: 4,255 Sq. Ft.

9. Areas with slopes of 15 percent (15%) or greater: 23603 Sg. Ft.

Stabrlized Construction Entrance

Parcel 49
1.70 Acresd
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74. There are no known natural heritoge areas, habitals of threatened or
endangered species, or habitats of significant plants or wildlife
identified within the Site Area in accordance with Chapter 41 of the
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